SLC810
Single Channel
Linear Optocoupler
© 2012 Solid State Optronics • San Jośe, CA
www.ssousa.com  •  +1.408.293.4600
SLC810/S/TR
Rev 2.00 (07/30/2012)
001508

SLC810-STR 8 pin SMD, Tape and Reel (1000/Reel)
NOTE:  Suffixes listed above are not included in marking on
device for part number identification
Features
 High Isolation Voltage (4000VRMS)
 Low Input Power Consumption
 High Servo Linearity Across Temperature
 Long Life / High Reliability
 RoHS / Pb-Free / REACH Compliant
4
2
3
1
5
7
6
8- LED
+ LED
+VCC1
I1
Not Used
Not Used
+VCC2
I2
SLC810
SLC810
Single Channel
Linear Optocoupler
© 2012 Solid State Optronics • San Jośe, CA
www.ssousa.com  •  +1.408.293.4600
Page 2 of 7 SLC810/S/TR
Rev 2.00 (07/30/2012)
001508
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Test Conditions
Input Specifications
LED Forward Voltage VF - 1.2 1.5 V IF = 10mA
LED Reverse Voltage BVR 6 - - V IR = 10μA
Terminal Capacitance Ct - 30 250 pF V=0, f=1KHz
Reverse Current IR - - 10 A VR=6V
Coupled Specifications
K1 Servo Gain (I1/IF) K1 0.001 0.002 0.01 n/a IF=0.3-1.0mA
K1 Servo Gain (I1/IF) K1 0.002 0.004 0.01 n/a IF=1-10mA
K2 Forward Gain (I2/IF) K2 0.001 0.002 0.01 n/a IF=0.3-1.0mA
K2 Forward Gain (I2/IF) K2 0.002 0.004 0.01 n/a IF=1-10mA
K3 Transfer Gain (K2/K1) K3 0.85 1.00 1.15 n/a IF=0.3-10mA
Transfer Gain Linearity ∆K3 - 0.1 - % IF=1-10mA
Photo-Conductive Operation
Frequency Response (-3dB) - - 140 - kHz IF=10mA, ∆V=2V
Phase Response - - -45 - DEG f=140kHz
Isolation Specifications
Isolation Voltage VISO 4000 - - VRMS RH ≤ 50%, t=1min
Input-Output Resistance RI-O - 1012 -  VI-O = 500VDC
Electrical Characteristics, TA = 25°C (unless otherwise specified)
SLC810
Single Channel
Linear Optocoupler
© 2012 Solid State Optronics • San Jośe, CA
www.ssousa.com  •  +1.408.293.4600
Page 3 of 7 SLC810/S/TR
Rev 2.00 (07/30/2012)
001508
Process
Step
Description Parameter
A Preheat Start Temperature (ºC) 150ºC
B Preheat Finish Temperature (ºC) 180ºC
C Preheat Time (s) 90 - 120s
D Melting Temperature (ºC) 230ºC
E Time above Melting Temperature (s) 30s
F Peak Temperature, at Terminal (ºC) 260ºC
G Dwell Time at Peak Temperature (s) 10s
H Cool-down (ºC/s) <6ºC/s
SLC810 Solder Temperature Profile Recommendations